The Group and the Company have adopted MFRS 15 with modified retrospective application using the following
	 practical expedients of which the cumulative financial impacts are recognised in the opening statements of financial
	 position on 1 July 2018 (date of initial application of MFRS 15).

	 The Group and the Company have chosen to apply MFRS 15 retrospectively only to contracts that were not completed
	 at the date of initial application. Some of these contracts were identified with performance obligations which are not
	 meet the criteria for revenue to be recognised over time. A decrease in revenue of the Group and of the Company
	 by RM 5,439,700 would have otherwise been recognised in profit or loss for the current financial year, had the last
	 financial year’s accounting policy been applied.

	 The potential impacts to the (a) basic and diluted loss per share and (b) statements of cash flows for the last financial
	 year are not presented as the Group and the Company have adopted the new accounting standards without restating
	 any comparative information.

	 The Group	 The Company
		  As previously		  As previously
		  reported	 As restated	 reported	 As restated
		  RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

	 Statements of financial position
	 Amount due from contract customers	  4,113,894 	  -   	  4,113,894 	  -
	 Contract assets	  -   	  4,113,894 	  -   	  4,113,894
	 Amount due to contract customers	  652,425 	  -   	  652,425 	  -
	 Contract liabilities	  -   	  652,425 	  -   	  652,425

	 Statements of profit or loss and
	   other comprehensive income
	 Other income	  3,725,562 	  1,280,692 	  3,725,562 	  1,280,692
	 Administrative expenses	  (7,796,543)	  (7,966,609)	  (7,784,797)	  (7,954,863)
	 Other expenses	  (114,635)	  (98,587)	  (114,635)	  (98,587)
	 Finance costs	  (2,611,663)	  (2,441,597)	  (2,611,663)	  (2,441,597)
	 Net impairment gain on financial assets	  -   	  2,428,822 	  -   	  2,428,822

102

			   Land		  Age	 Net book
			   Area/		  of	 values as at	 Date of
	 Location/Postal	 Description/	 Build up	 Tenure	 building	 30.06.2019	 Revaluation/
	 address	 Existing use	 area	 (years)	 (years)	 RM’000	 Acquisition

Title Nos. GRN 97653
(Lot 32564) Pekan
Senawang District of
Seremban, State of
Negeri Sembilan

Address

Lot 1C, Lorong Bunga
Tanjung 1/3, Senawang
Industrial Park, 70400
Seremban, Negeri
Sembilan

Industrial premises
comprising two
single storey
detached factories
with mezzanine
floor office and a
single storey store

22 July
2009

12

11

23

8,786